
Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 27th September, 2017 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on the 26th July 
2017  

(Pages 1 - 6)

4. Guidance  (Pages 7 - 30)
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee.

5. Terms of Reference  (Pages 31 - 34)

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Upgrading of Footpaths 54 and 55 Coppull to Public 
Bridleway from Coppull Moor Lane to Wigan Lane, 
Chorley Borough
File No. 804-583
  

(Pages 35 - 86)



7. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition to Definitive Map and Statement of a 
footpath from Ten Row to Bodie Hill via Fishnet 
Point, Glasson Dock, Thurnham
File No. 804-562
  

(Pages 87 - 154)

8. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Modification to the Definitive Statements for 
Footpaths 37, 38 and 39 Euxton (Culbeck Lane)
File No. 804-585
  

(Pages 155 - 172)

9. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

10. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 15th November 2017 in Cabinet Room 'B' - 
the Diamond Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th July, 2017 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jimmy Eaton BEM (Chair)

County Councillors

M Barron
L Beavers
I Brown
A Clempson
B Dawson

J Marsh
J Parr
K Snape
P Steen

1.  Appointment of Chair

The appointment of County Councillor Jimmy Eaton as Chair of the Committee, 
as agreed by Full Council in May 2017, was noted.

2.  Appointment of Deputy Chair

The appointment of County Councillor Malcolm Barron as Deputy Chair of the 
Committee, as agreed by Full Council in May 2017, was noted.

3.  Constitution, Membership, Terms of Reference and Programme of 
Meetings

A report was presented setting out the constitution, membership and Terms of 
Reference of the Regulatory Committee and the programme of meetings for 
2017/18.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Committee, following the 
County Council elections, and introductions were made.

Resolved:  

i. That the constitution/membership of the Committee following the County
Council’s annual meeting on the 25th May 2017 be noted.

ii. That the Terms of Reference of the Committee, which will be revised by
Full Council at their meeting on 20th July, and will be referred back to 
Regulatory Committee at their September meeting, be noted.

Page 1

Item 3



iii. That the agreed programme of meetings for the Committee be noted.

4.  Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

5.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Bernard Dawson declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 10 
and County Councillor Ian Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 11 
due to them having involvement in the respective applications.

6.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 15th March 2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th March 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

7.  Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance for Members of the Committee on the 
law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, the law and actions taken by the authority in respect of 
certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980, and the actions of the 
Authority on submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved:  That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

8.  Application for a Declaration of Entitlement to be recorded in 
respect of some of the Rights of Common being grazing rights 
registered as attached to land at Upper Brow Top, Quernmore, 
Lancaster, being entry 1 in the Rights Section of Register Unit 
CL146

A report was presented providing details of an application from John Metcalfe for 
a Declaration of Entitlement to record the rights to graze 22 sheep on Common 
Land Register Unit CL146.

The Applicant had provided copies of title numbers LA632174 and LA607683, 
which showed that part of the farm, as shown on the supplemental map and 
plans contained in the agenda papers, was owned by the applicant.  It had been 
calculated that this land was 15.98% of Upper Brow Top Farm on the 
supplemental map and that this equated to the right to graze 22.37 sheep.  The 
Committee noted that, mathematically, this produced a fractional quantity but, 
following guidance from DEFRA, it was advised that a right to graze a fractional 
animal was not recognised in law, and the fractional right was rounded down. The 
Applicant had been made aware of this.

Page 2



Jane Turner informed the Committee that this would be the last application of its' 
kind to come to Committee as these decisions had now 
[...]
e application for a public footpath from Manchester Road to
Haworth Park, Baxenden, Accrington, in accordance with File No. 804-
584, be accepted.

Page 3



(ii) That an Order(s) be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53
(3)(b) and/or Section 53 (3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
to add a public footpath from Manchester Road to Haworth Park, 
Accrington on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way 
as shown on Committee Plan between points A-B.

(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the 
Order be promoted to confirmation.

10.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Lancashire County Council Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way (Definitive Map Modification) Public Footpath from St 
Paul's Terrace to Edisford Road, Clitheroe Order 
File ref. 804-516

A report was presented, for the Committee to note, detailing a decision by the 
Secretary of State not to confirm the Definitive Map Modification Order in relation 
to the public footpath from St Paul’s Terrace to Edisford Road, Clitheroe.

An application, under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, had 
been received in 2011, for the addition to the Definitive Map and Statement of a 
footpath from St Paul's Terrace to Edisford Road, Clitheroe, Ribble Valley.  In 
2013, the Regulatory Committee had considered a report of the evidence and 
had decided to refuse the application and not to make an Order.  The applicant 
had appealed against this decision and the Secretary of State upheld the appeal 
and directed the County Council to make the Order.

In July 2014, the Regulatory Committee considered a report of the Secretary of 
State's direction to make an Order, and had decided to accede to the direction 
and make an Order, but stated that it did not actively support the Order and 
agreed to take a neutral stance with regards confirmation of the Order, in the 
event that there were duly made objections.

In Octobe
[...]
ided, the Committee had agreed that 
the decision on the application should be deferred, as the previous reports from 
2002 and 2003 referred to user evidence which had not been considered as part 
of this application, and also because Chorley Borough Council, who had 
supported the 2002/2003 application - and owned much of the route - had not 
responded to consultations on the 2016 application.

Further consultations had been carried out with the Borough Council, at the 
Committee's request, the outcome of which were provided in the agenda papers.  
The limited information about the pre 2003 user evidence was evaluated.

Resolved:  That the application to upgrade to Bridleway parts of Footpaths 1 and 
8 Chorley, in accordance with File No. 804-575, be not accepted.

12.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

Page 5



13.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 27th September 2017 in Cabinet Room B – The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 27th September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
All

Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer) 

Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief 
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in 
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for 
the information of the Committee.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached 
Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of 
any reports on the agenda.

Background and Advice 

In addi
[...]
for those under Regulation 43 of the 
Regulations thereunder.

4. To decide whether to apply to the Secretary of State as owner for de-
registration of Common Land or Town or Village Green under S 16 Commons 
act 2006.

7. To decide whether to take steps and what steps to take to protect unclaimed 
common land or town or village greens against unlawful interference and 
whether to institute proceedings under Section 45 of the Commons Act 2006.

6. To decide whether to apply to the Court for orders against unlawful works on 
common land under Section 41 of the Commons Act 2006.

Page 34



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 27 September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
Chorley South

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Upgrading of Footpaths 54 and 55 Coppull to Public Bridleway from Coppull 
Moor Lane to Wigan Lane, Chorley Borough
File No. 804-583
(Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:
Claire Blundell, 01772 533196, Paralegal, Legal and Democratic Services, 
Claire.blundell@lancashire.gov.uk
Jayne Elliott, 01772 537663, Public Rights of Way Definitive Map Officer, 
Environment and Planning, jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application for the upgrading of Footpaths 54 and 55 Coppull, Chorley Borough from 
Coppull Moor Lane to Wigan Lane, in accordance with File No. 804-583.

Recommendation

That the application for the upgrading of Footpaths Coppull 54 and 55 to bridleway, 
in accordance with File No. 804-583, be not accepted.

Background 

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been 
received for the upgrading of Footpaths Coppull 54 and 55 from Coppull Hall Lane to 
Wigan Lane to bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way.

The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3
[...]
 considered a substantial public road or a private road (as Greenwood 
is known to have shown public and private roads) but yet on Hennet's Map of 1830 it 
is clearly shown in a way which is consistent  other known vehicular roads.

When the Tithe Map and Award was produced for the parish in 1842 the route was 
clearly shown to exist but was not listed as a public road. It was described as being a 
road to a house, was in private ownership and a tithe was payable for it.

From 1848 through to the current day the route is consistently shown to exist on all 
OS maps published and provided access to a property known originally as Water 
Lane house, then cottages and finally as Vose Farm. The section between point C 
and point D appears to have been narrower and possibly affected by the location of 
the colliery spoil heap in the 1900s. The route may have been wide enough to allow 
for the passage of horses during that time but this is not supported by other evidence 
examined.

The Finance Act 1910 documentation does not support nor preclude the existence of 
a public bridleway and the parish survey carried out in the early 1950s as part of the 
preparation of the Definitive Map records part of the route as CRF and public 
footpath in the 1950s.

The track at the west end of the route still has the appearance of a substantial old 
road but the Investigating Officer's memory of the route in 1991 was of a route that 
was virtually impassable because it was so overgrown with trees and vegetation and 
that a substantial amount of clearance, drainage and surfacing work was required to 
make it useable. Work carried out would, quite possibly have covered over any 
cobbles or stone sets referred to by Dr Crosby and the cobbles referred to in the 
parish survey and may have altered the appearance of the route. 

Head of Service – Legal and Democratic Services Observations

Information from the Applicant

The applicant provided photographic, map and documentary evidence which h
[...]
Revised Definitive Map and Statement.  Although the 

Page 83



route is shown on a number of historical maps and on maps to the present date, with 
the exception of the Definitive Map and Statement this is not conclusive of the rights 
of public user that pertain to this route.

User evidence has been submitted but it is sparse.  One user has said that they 
used the route for over 30 years around 4 times a year and two other users say they 
have used the route around once a month for a one year period.  The user evidence 
is not considered sufficient to infer a dedication at common law or for a deemed 
dedication under section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 to have taken place.  The 
evidence put forward by the landowners relates to the route's alleged unsuitability for 
horse riders given the dangers of the exit onto Wigan Lane and the fact that shoots 
are held in the adjacent fields.  This is of relevance to the landowner but not factors 
that can be taken into account in determining whether a different status should be 
shown for this route.  No comment has been made about individuals using the route 
on horseback or by cycle.

The applicant states that Coppull Footpath 54 looks like an old highway and one 
user states that it has always felt like a bridleway, however evidence on the ground 
may well have changed over time and no conclusion can be drawn from its physical 
state now.   

The historical map evidence which is the strongest part of the evidence is still not 
considered to be adequate to be able to say on balance that the route carries higher 
status than the footpath status which it has been given on the Definitive Map and 
Statement.  

On balance, taking all the evidence into account, the Committee is recommended 
not to make the order in this case.     
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

All documents on File Ref: 
804-583

Jayne Elliott, 01772 
537663, Environment an
[...]
ay Officer, Planning and 
Environment Group, Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application for the addition to the Definitive Map and Statement of a footpath from 
Ten Row to Bodie Hill via Fishnet Point, Glasson Dock in the parish of Thurnham, 
Lancaster, in accordance with File No. 804-562.

Recommendation

1. That the application for the addition to the Definitive Map and Statement of a 
footpath from Ten Row to Bodie Hill via Fishnet Point, Glasson Dock, in accordance 
with File No. 804-562, be accepted in part and to a higher status.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b) and/or 
Section 53 (3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive 
Map and Statement a restricted byway from Ten Row to the Customs House as 
shown on Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D-E.

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order be 
promoted to confirmation. 

Background 

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been 
received for the addition to the Definitive Map and Statement of a footpath from Ten 
Row to Bodie Hill via Fishnet Point, Glasson Dock in the parish of Thurnham as 
shown between points A-K on the Committee plan.

Page 87

Item 7

mailto:Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


The County Council previously considered an application to record part of the route 
under investigation (between points C-D-E on the Committee plan) as part of a 
byway open to all traffic from a point on Ten Row to the shore (beyond the Customs 
House), following receipt of an application submitted by Thurnham Parish Council in 
1983. 

The matter was reported to the Highways and Transportation Public Rights of Way 
Sub Committee in July 1985 with a further report presented to them on 28 January 
1987.

Following receipt of the 1983 application the County Council made an Order to 
record a route from a point on Ten Row to the Shore (including the application route 
between points C-D-E) as a byway open to all traffic. 

The Order received two objections (one relating to the current use of the route by 
heavy vehicles meaning that it was unsuitable for public use and the other seeking to 
ensure that Ten Row remained a cul de sac) and the Parish Council (applicants) 
withdrew their support for the claim stating that they were content that the area be 
left as it was because:-

1. There was now a new road to the industrial estate, Bodie Hill;
2. Ten Row had been blocked by bollards;
3. The terminus of Ten Row had been landscaped 

A further report was submitted to the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee on 12th 
June 1996 and Committee resolved in the light of the Parish Council's decision, and 
also in light of the Officer recommendation, that evidence was of a finely balanced 
nature and because there were doubts as to the actual use of the route, to withdraw 
support for the Order.

The Order was submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for determination and the 
Planning Inspectorate determined not to confirm the Order on the basis that both the 
claimants and the County Council had withdrawn their support. 

Although the public status of part of the application route has been considered 
before the full length of the route now claimed as a public footpath has not been 
considered.

Furthermore, additional user and documentary evidence which was not considered 
when the first application was made has now been made available.

The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be applied. 

An order will only be made to add a public right of way to the Definitive Map and 
Statement if the evidence shows that:

Page 88




[...]
ringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320

51:20,000
The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Andrew Mullaney
Head of Planning and Environment

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981             
Addition of Public Footpath from Ten Row to Bodie Hill via Fishnet Point, Glasson Dock, Thurnham  
LOCATION PLAN      804-562

Page 153



Page 154



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 27 September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
Euxton, Buckshaw and 
Astley

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Modification to the Definitive Statements for Footpaths 37, 38 and 39 Euxton 
(Culbeck Lane)
File No. 804-585
(Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:
Claire Blundell, 01772 533196, Paralegal Officer, County Secretary and Solicitors 
Group, PROWlegal@lancashire.gov.uk 
Jayne Elliott, 07917 836626, Public Rights of Way Definitive Map Officer, Planning & 
Environment Group, Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

Investigation into the particulars which should be recorded in the Definitive  
Statement of Public Rights of Way for Footpaths 37, 38 and 39 Euxton, known 
together as Culbeck Lane, including the width of the footpaths and any limitations or 
conditions along them, in accordance with File no. 804-585.

Recommendation

1. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(c)(iii) 
of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to modify particulars in the 
Definitive Statement of Public Rights of Way for Footpaths 37, 38 and 39 
Euxton, Chorley Borough and known as Culbeck Lane, to record the width as 
that shown on the 1894 25 inch Ordnance Survey Lancashire Sheet 
LXXVII.VI. and record the three locations at which it is considered that there 
is a legal right for field gates to be erected by the landowner across the route 
to be at the locations marked as A, B and C on the Committee plan.

2. That being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met the Order be 
promoted to confirmation.

Background 

An application to upgrade Euxton Footpaths 37, 38 and 39, known as Culbeck Lane, 
to byway open to all traffic was considered by the Public Rights of Way Sub-
Committee on 15th November 1995 and rejected. 

Page 155

Item 8

mailto:PROWlegal@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


In 2015, a further application was received to upgrade the same route to Restricted 
Byway and this was rejected by Regulatory Committee. The decision to reject the 
2015 application was appealed by the applicants and the Secretary of State for the 
Environment Food and Rural Affairs dismissed the appeal. The applicants sought 
Judicial Review of the rejection of the appeal but this was refused.

The above applications were concerned with the legal status of the route (i.e. the 
lawful rights of the public to use the route on foot, horseback or with vehicles) but in 
addition, there have, in recent years been various issues concerning the 
management and maintenance of the lane which carries significant private vehicular 
traffic as well as being a public footpath.

In order to resolve these issues, it is advised that it is necessary to consider the 
evidence about width and limitations and record the width of the way and whether 
any 'limitations' to the public's right on foot.

Whilst the Definitive Map shows the status of public rights of way recorded on it an 
accompanying Definitive Statement provides details of position, width, limitations and 
conditions.

Decades ago, each surveying authority interpreted the guidance relating to the 
information to include in the Definitive Statements differently leading in some cases 
to very detailed descriptions of routes about the type 
[...]
d any further responses received will be presented to Committee at the 
meeting.

No responses have been received as of yet. The consultation period runs until 20th 
September 2017.

Page 160



Assessment of the Evidence 

The Law - See Annex 'A'

In Support of Making an Order as set out in the recommendation

That the Definitive Statements re these 3 footpaths are not sufficiently detailed.
That the evidence for the footpath coming into existence in late 19th century is on 
balance sufficient.
That evidence of the route's historical width is strong on balance. 
That the evidence for the position of historical gates is strong.

Against Making an Order in the terms as set out in the recommendation

There is no evidence more persuasive re the width of the route carrying footpath 
rights than that set out in the recommendation
There is no evidence more persuasive re the gates which were, on balance, already 
on the route when it became a footpath than set out in the recommendation  

Conclusion

It is advised that it is appropriate in respect of these three footpaths that their width 
and limitations be recorded. The legislative provisions set out in the report allow such 
matters to be recorded by way of an Order. The evidence of the width set out in the 
report indicating the width at the time the footpath came into being is on balance 
sufficient as is the evidence of where there are rights to maintain gates. 

It is suggested that the committee be satisfied that the evidence is on balance 
sufficient to record the width and limitations as set out in the recommendation
 

Alternative options to be considered  -  To not make an order
To make an order to record a different width or different limitation locations 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

All documents on File Ref: 
804-585

Claire Blundell, 01772 
533196, County Secretary 
and Solicitors Group

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017 at 10.30 
am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillors

M Barron
J Cooney
I Brown
P Steen
J Marsh
A Clempson

K Snape
B Dawson
J Parr
J Shedwick
C Crompton

1.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received.

County Councillor John Shedwick replaced County Councillor Jimmy Eaton.

County Councillor Carl Crompton replaced County Councillor Terry Burns.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Jean Parr declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 as she 
was a Lancaster County Councillor.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on the 26th July 2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2017 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance for Members of the Committee on the 
law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, the law and actions taken by the authority in respect of 
certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980, and the actions of the 
Authority on submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved:  That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.



2

5.  Terms of Reference

A report was presented setting out the revised Terms of Reference of the 
Committee, as agreed by Full Council at their meeting on 20th July 2017.

Resolved:  That the revised Terms of Reference set out at Appendix 'A' be 
noted.

6.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Upgrading of Footpaths 54 and 55 Coppull to Public Bridleway from 
Coppull Moor Lane to Wigan Lane, Chorley Borough
File No. 804-583

A report was presented on an application for the upgrading of Footpaths 54 and 
55 Coppull, Chorley Borough from Coppull Moor Lane to Wigan Lane to 
bridleway, in accordance with File No. 804-583.

The Committee noted that photographic, map and documentary evidence had 
been submitted by the applicant, which had been considered in support of the 
application.

It was reported that, from 1848 through to the current day, the route was 
consistently shown to exist on all OS maps published and provided access to a 
property known originally as Water Lane house, then cottages and finally as Vose 
Farm. The section between point C and point D appeared to have been narrower 
and possibly affected by the location of the colliery spoil heap in the 1900s. The 
route may have been wide enough to allow for the passage of horses during that 
time but this was not supported by other evidence examined.

The Finance Act 1910 documentation did not support nor preclude the existence 
of a public bridleway, and the parish survey carried out in the early 1950s, as part 
of the preparation of the Definitive Map, records part of the route as CRF and 
public footpath in the 1950s.

It was reported that the user evidence was not considered sufficient to infer a 
dedication at common law, or for a deemed dedication under section 31 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to have taken place.  

The historical map evidence, which was the strongest part of the evidence, was 
still not considered to be adequate to be able to say, on balance, that the route 
carried higher status than the footpath status, which it had been given on the 
Definitive Map and Statement.  On balance, taking all of the evidence into 
account, the Committee was recommended not to make the order in this case.

Resolved:  That the application for the upgrading of Footpaths Coppull 54 and 
55 to bridleway, in accordance with File No. 804-583, be not accepted.



3

7.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition to Definitive Map and Statement of a footpath from Ten 
Row to Bodie Hill via Fishnet Point, Glasson Dock, Thurnham
File No. 804-562

A report was presented on an application for the addition to the Definitive Map 
and Statement of a footpath from Ten Row to Bodie Hill via Fishnet Point, 
Glasson Dock, in the parish of Thurnham, Lancaster, as shown between points 
A-K on the Committee plan provided with the agenda papers.

The Committee noted that a previous application submitted by Thurnham Parish 
Council in 1983 to record part of the route as part of a byway open to all 
traffic(between points C-D-E on the Committee plan) had been considered by the 
County Council.  The County Council had made an Order to record a route from a 
point on Ten Row to the shore, as a byway open to all traffic.  The Order had 
received two objections and the applicants had withdrawn their support for the 
claim stating that they were content that the area was left as it was due to the 
following:

 There was now a new road to the industrial estate, Bodie Hill;
 Ten Rows had been blocked by bollards;
 The terminus of Ten Row had been landscaped.

The Planning Inspectorate had subsequently determined not to confirm the 
Order.

Although the public status of part of the application route had been considered 
previously, the full length of the route now claimed as a public footpath had not 
been considered.  Furthermore, additional user and documentary evidence which 
had not been considered when the first application had been made had now been 
made available.

Issues in relation to the safety of the route were discussed.  It was appreciated 
that these were important issues but that, legally, the rights had to be looked at 
first and any other matters in relation to the route would be picked up after that.  

Taking all the evidence into account, it was suggested to Committee that, on 
balance of probabilities, there was sufficient evidence that the route ought to be 
added to the Definitive Map and Statement as a restricted byway between points 
A-E.  It was confirmed that the historical mapping did not show that there was a 
path on the ground along the section E-K and that the user and documentary 
evidence was insufficient to reasonably allege that a right of way subsisted.

Resolved:  

(i) That the application for the addition to the Definitive Map and Statement of



4

a footpath from Ten Row to Bodie Hill via Fishnet Point, Glasson Dock, in 
accordance with File No. 804-562, be accepted in part and to a higher 
status.

(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)
and/or Section 53 (3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add 
to the Definitive Map and Statement a restricted byway from Ten Row to 
the Customs House as shown on Committee Plan between points A-B-C-
D-E.

(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the
Order be promoted to confirmation.

8.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Modification to the Definitive Statements for Footpaths 37, 38 and 39 
Euxton (Culbeck Lane)
File No. 804-585

A report was presented in relation to an investigation into the particulars which 
should be recorded in the Definitive Statement of Public Rights of Way for 
Footpaths 37, 38 and 39 Euxton, known together as Culbeck Lane, including the 
width of the footpaths and any limitations or conditions along them, in accordance 
with File no. 804-585.

It was reported that the County Council was satisfied with the public rights of this 
route so the Definitive Map would not need to be amended for this case.  It was 
the Definitive Statement, which provided details of the routes (position, widths, 
limitations and conditions) which would need to be modified, should the 
recommendation be approved by Committee.

The Committee noted that, in recent years, there had been various issues 
concerning the management and maintenance of the lane which carried 
significant private vehicular traffic, in addition to being a public footpath.  In order 
to resolve these issues, it was necessary for Committee to consider the evidence 
about widths and limitations, and to record the width of the way and whether any 
limitations existed to the public's right on foot.

It was reported that no objections to the proposal had been raised.

It was advised that it was appropriate in respect of these three footpaths that their 
width and limitations be recorded. The legislative provisions as set out in the 
report allowed such matters to be recorded by way of an Order. The evidence of 
the width, as set out in the report, indicating the width at the time the footpath 
came into being, was, on balance, sufficient as was the evidence of where there 
were rights to maintain gates.



5

Resolved:  

(i) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53
(3)(c)(iii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to modify particulars in 
the Definitive Statement of Public Rights of Way for Footpaths 37, 38 and 
39 Euxton, Chorley Borough and known as Culbeck Lane, to record the 
width as that shown on the 1894 25 inch Ordnance Survey Lancashire 
Sheet LXXVII.VI. and record the three locations at which it is considered 
that there is a legal right for field gates to be erected by the landowner 
across the route to be at the locations marked as A, B and C on the 
Committee plan.

(ii) That being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met the Order be
promoted to confirmation.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

10.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 15th November 2017 in Cabinet Room B – The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


